



ASIC

Australian Securities & Investments Commission

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No. A07/25, Tuesday 18 February 2025

Published by ASIC

ASIC Gazette

Contents

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

24-0265	25-0050	25-0053	25-0054	25-0060	25-0063
25-0071	25-0072	25-0075	25-0079		

Company/scheme deregistrations

Change of company type

RIGHTS OF REVIEW

Persons affected by certain decisions made by ASIC under the *Corporations Act 2001* and the other legislation administered by ASIC may have rights of review. ASIC has published Regulatory Guide 57 *Notification of rights of review* (RG57) and Information Sheet ASIC decisions – your rights (INFO 9) to assist you to determine whether you have a right of review. You can obtain a copy of these documents from the ASIC Digest, the ASIC website at www.asic.gov.au or from the Administrative Law Co-ordinator in the ASIC office with which you have been dealing.

ISSN 1445-6060 (Online version)
ISSN 1445-6079 (CD-ROM version)

Available from www.asic.gov.au Email gazette.publisher@asic.gov.au

© Commonwealth of Australia, 2022

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, all rights are reserved. Requests for authorisation to reproduce, publish or communicate this work should be made to: Gazette Publisher, Australian Securities and Investment Commission, GPO Box 9827, Melbourne Vic 3001

1

24-0265

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 — Paragraph 601QA(1)(a) — Exemption

Enabling legislation

1. The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 601QA(1)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 24-0265.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the day it is signed.

Exemption

 Steadfast Discretionary Pty Ltd ACN 104 693 012 (the *Provider*) does not have to comply with subsection 601ED(1) of the Act.

Where this exemption applies

- 5. The exemption in paragraph 4 applies to the operation of a mutual discretionary fund by the Provider where each of the following are satisfied:
 - (a) money of the mutual discretionary fund is:
 - (i) held separately by the Provider and on trust for members of the mutual discretionary fund; and
 - (ii) held in a deposit product made available by an Australian ADI or a cash management trust; and
 - (iii) only used for one or more of the following:
 - A. acquiring general insurance products on behalf of members;
 - B. paying claims made by members of the mutual discretionary fund;
 - C. refunding or otherwise distributing contributions to a member of the mutual discretionary fund (but not in excess of the amount contributed by the member);

1

2

24-0265

- D. paying any remuneration or indemnification to the Provider;
- E. making payments in accordance with the objects of the mutual discretionary fund; and
- F. paying expenses incurred by the Provider in the administration and management of the mutual discretionary fund; and
- (b) the Provider does not state or permit any other person to state that acquiring interests in the mutual discretionary fund is an investment or has an investment purpose; and
- (c) the Provider holds an Australian financial services licence that covers the provision of any financial services in relation to the mutual discretionary fund.

Interpretation

In this instrument:

Act means the Corporations Act 2001;

deposit product has the meaning given by section 761A of the Act;

held separately, in relation to property of a mutual discretionary fund, means holding the property in a way that satisfies the following requirements:

- (i) the property is clearly identified as property of the mutual discretionary fund;
- (ii) the property is held separately from the property of the Provider and from any other property held by the Provider on trust for on behalf of another person;

general insurance product has the meaning given by section 761A of the Act;

member means a person who has been admitted to the membership of a mutual discretionary fund by making a contribution of money or money's worth to the Provider;

mutual discretionary fund means a managed investment scheme that is established for the sole purpose of managing financial and other risks and that has the following features:

 members make monetary contributions, as consideration to acquire interests in the scheme; and 2

24-0265

- the Provider pools the contributions and makes use of those contributions and/or property of the mutual discretionary fund in one or more of the ways described in subparagraph 5(a)(iii); and
- (iii) a member may make a claim upon the occurrence of an event that is uncertain either as to whether it will occur or as to the time at which it will occur, and
- (iv) the Provider has a discretion whether to pay benefits from the scheme to the member of the scheme in relation to the claim;

property, in relation to a mutual discretionary fund, means:

- (i) contributions of money or money's worth to the mutual discretionary fund;
- (ii) money borrowed or raised by the Provider for the purposes of the mutual discretionary fund; and
- (iii) property acquired, directly or indirectly, with, or with the proceeds of, contributions or money referred to in paragraphs (i) or (ii); and
- (iv) income and property derived, directly or indirectly, from the contributions, money or property referred to in paragraph (i), (ii) or (iii).

Dated this 10th day of February 2025

Signed by Angela Norris



Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

www.asic.gov.au

25-0050

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Multiple Capital Investment Partners (Australia) Pty Ltd ACN 645 122 470 ("the Licensee") Level 9, 117 Macquarie Street SYDNEY NSW 2000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 539732 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 13 February 2025

George Podaras
Signed

George Podaras



Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

www.asic.gov.au

25-0053

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Honey & Honey Pty Ltd ACN 109 590 936 ("the Licensee") Suite 5, 22 Railway Road SUBIACO WA 6008

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 482853 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated

7 February 2025

George Podaras

Signed

George Podaras

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Subsection 257D(4) – Exemption

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under subsection 257D(4) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 25-0054.

Commencement

This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

Exemption

4. Pacific Current Group Limited ACN 006 708 792 (the Company) does not have to comply with subsections 257D(1), 257D(2) and 257D(3) of the Act.

Where this instrument applies

- 5. This instrument applies in relation to an off-market buy-back of Shares of the Company to be made available to all Shareholders (other than Ineligible Shareholders) commencing on or around 10 February 2025 which:
 - (a) complies with the conditions in subsection 257B(2) of the Act, subject to subsection 257B(3) of the Act, except that:
 - (i) the Company does not comply with paragraph 257B(2)(a) of the Act but rather the Buy-Back Invitations relate only to Shares;
 - (ii) the Company does not comply with paragraph 257B(2)(b) of the Act but rather invites all Shareholders (other than Ineligible Shareholders) to offer to sell some or all of their Shares to the Company in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Buy-Back Invitations;
 - (iii) the Company does not comply with paragraph 257B(2)(c) of the Act but rather all Shareholders (other than Ineligible Shareholders) have a reasonable opportunity to offer to sell some or all of their Shares to the Company in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Buy-Back Invitations;
 - (iv) the Company does not comply with paragraph 257B(2)(d) of the Act but rather the buy-back agreements are not entered into until after the Closing Date;

1

- (v) the Company does not comply with paragraph 257B(2)(e) of the Act but rather but rather the Buy-Back Invitations are to be made by the Company to all Shareholders (other than Ineligible Shareholders) and the terms of the Company's buy-back of those Shares are to be the same for all such Shareholders subject to:
 - A. each Shareholder having the ability to nominate the maximum number of Shares they wish to offer for sale to the Company;
 - B. first, the Company will buy back all of the Shares held by Shareholders holding a parcel of shares valued at \$2,000 or less (determined by the number of shares multiplied by the Buy-Back Price), which equates to 166 or less Shares (the Priority Allocation);
 - C. second, the Company will calculate the difference between the number of Shares it intends to buy back up to the Limit and the number of Shares comprising all Priority Allocations to determine the number of Shares the Company can also buy back without exceeding the Limit (the Remaining Allocation);
 - D. third, subject to paragraph F, the Company will buy back the Remaining Allocation from each other Shareholder (the *Remaining Shareholders*) on a pro rata basis (*the Pro Rata Allocation*) up to the Limit. For the avoidance of doubt, each Remaining Shareholder will have an equal percentage of Shares bought back by the Company;
 - E. fourth, if, after the Pro Rata Allocation occurs, any Remaining Shareholder holds a parcel of Shares valued at \$500 or less (determined by the number of shares multiplied by the Buy-Back Price), which equates to 41 or less Shares (the Small Residual Holding), the Company will also buy back each Small Residual Holding; and
 - F. fifth, the Company complies with paragraphs B to E (inclusive) and the number of Shares to be bought back by Company exceeds the Limit, the Company may reduce the percentage of shares it buys back from each Remaining Shareholder under paragraph D to ensure that the Limit is not exceeded; and
- (b) subject to subparagraph (a), is on substantially the same terms as those set out in the Buy-Back Booklet;

Conditions of the relief

- The Company must not, after the date of release of the Buy-Back Booklet amend any
 of the terms of the Buy-Back Invitations as set out in the Buy-Back Booklet or waive
 any conditions precedent of the buy-back without ASIC's consent.
- 7. The Company must comply with the lodgement requirements set out in sections 257E and 257F of the Act.

Interpretation

8. In this instrument:

ASX means the ASX Limited ACN 008 624 691 or the financial market which it operates, as applicable.

Buy-Back Booklet means the document released on the ASX or about 31 January 2025 being substantially the same as that provided to ASIC on 16 January 2025.

Buy-Back Invitations means the invitations by the Company to Eligible Shareholders to offer to sell some or all of their Shares to the Company as set out in the Buy-Back Booklet.

Buy-Back Price means \$12.00.

Closing Date means Friday, 7 March 2025 5.00pm Sydney time (AEDT), unless the Company announces a later date (in which case it is that later date).

Eligible Shareholder means a Shareholder whose Shares are registered in their name on the Record Date and who is not an Ineligible Shareholder.

Ineligible Shareholder means anyone who falls within any of the following exclusions:

- (a) persons who are (or who are acting on behalf of or for the account of a person who is) located in the United States, a US Person, or a resident of Canada;
- (b) any other shareholders to whom the Company would be prohibited, pursuant to any act, rule or regulation in any jurisdiction, from making payments;
- (c) persons who reside, or who are acting on behalf or for the account of a person who resides, in a jurisdiction other than Australia or New Zealand, unless the Company determines that:
 - (i) it would not be illegal for the Company to make an invitation to that person, or for that person to participate in the Buy-Back under the laws of that jurisdiction; and
 - (ii) it would not be impractical for the Company to permit the person to participate in the Buy-Back, having regard to the number of shareholders in the relevant jurisdiction and the requirements of the laws of that jurisdiction.

Limit means the maximum number of Shares the Company chooses to buy back, up to a maximum of 25,000,000.

Record Date means 5:00pm (Sydney time) on 5 February 2025.

Shareholder means a holder of a Share at the Record Date.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Page 10 of 20

25-0054

United States means the United States of America, its territories and possessions, any State of the United States and the District of Columbia.

US Person has the meaning given by Regulation S under the United States' Securities Act of 1993, as at the date of this instrument.

Dated this 10^{th} day of February 2025.

Signed by Kaihan Abdul Qadar

Page 11 of 20

25-0060

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: LWP Financial Pty Ltd ACN 158 828 525 ("the Licensee") SE 4, 20-22 Aberdeen Road Macleod VIC 3085

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 423936 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 4 February 2025

Signed

George Podaras

George Podaras



Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

25-0063

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

Yolk Financial Services Pty Ltd ACN 131 365 118 ("the Licensee") 312 Churchill Avenue SUBIACO WA 6008

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 335586 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated

10 February 2025

Jacki Wang

Signed

Jacki Wang



Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Office address (inc courier deliveries): Level 7, 120 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Mail address for Melbourne office: GPO Box 9827, Brisbane QLD 4001

Tel: +61 1300 935 075 Fax: +61 1300 729 000

www.asic.gov.au

25-0071

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

IO: Cervus Wealth Management Pty Ltd ACN 651 705 743 ("the Licensee") Unit 7 60 Musgrave Street COOLANGATTA QLD 4225

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 534788 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 10 February 2025

James Dimitropoulos

Signed

Page 14 of 20

25-0072

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 920E OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is given under section 920E of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has made a banning order in the terms set out below, which order took effect on 5 February 2025.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission

In the matter of Lachlan John King

Banning order under sections 920A and 920B of the Corporations Act 2001(Cth)

To: Lachlan John King

Take notice that under sections 920A and 920B of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) the Australian Securities and Investments Commission prohibits Lachlan John King permanently from:

- (a) providing any financial services;
- (b) controlling, whether alone or in concert with one or more other entities, an entity that carries on a financial services business; and
- (c) performing any function involved in the carrying on of a financial services business (including as an officer, manager, employee, contractor or in some other capacity).

Dated this 30th day of January 2025.

Signed:

de

Deborah Mitchell

Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Your attention is drawn to section 920C(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) which provides that a person must not engage in conduct which breaches a banning order that has been made against the person. Contravention of section 920C(2) is an offence.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Subsection 655A(1)(b) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission makes this declaration under subsection 655A(1)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 25-0075.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

Declaration

4. Chapter 6 of the Act applies to Vonex Limited ACN 063 074 635 (Company) as if item 10(b) of section 611 of the Act were modified by inserting after the words "offers are made to every person who holds securities" the words "with a registered address in Australia and New Zealand".

Where this instrument applies

- 5. The declaration in paragraph 4 applies where:
 - (a) the Company makes an offer of new Shares pursuant to a non-renounceable pro rata entitlement offer to Eligible Shareholders of 1 new Share for every 1 Share held at an issue price of \$0.037 per Share (*Offer*);
 - (b) the Offer is made to every Eligible Shareholder; and
 - (c) the Offer is made pursuant to an offer document, which the Company releases on the market announcements platform of ASX Limited ACN 008 624 691 on 4 February 2025.

Interpretation

6. In this instrument:

Eligible Shareholders means shareholders other than the Ineligible Shareholders.

Ineligible Shareholders means the approximately 19 Shareholders with registered addresses as at the record date of the Offer other than in Australia and New Zealand holding, in aggregate, approximately 0.688% of all Shares.

Shares means fully paid ordinary shares in the issued capital of the Company.

Shareholders mean the persons that are registered as holders of a Share as at the record date of the Offer.

Dated this 10th day of February 2025

Signed by Mario Brce

Page 17 of 20

25-0079

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 915F OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is given under s915F of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has taken the action set out in the Notice below, which action took effect on 6 February 2025.

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 SECTION 915B

VARIATION OF NOTICE OF SUSPENSION OF AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL SERVICES LICENCE

To: Equitise Pty Ltd ACN 600 053 745

Under s915B(3) of the *Corporations Act 2001* (the Act), the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby varies the notice referred to in ASIC Instrument 24-0946, by replacing the date "10 February 2025" with the date "10 April 2025".

Dated this 6th day of February 2025

Signed:

Cameron Walter

Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

Same Lalle

No. A07/25, Tuesday 18 February 2025 Company/scheme deregistrations

Page 18 of 20

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(4)

ASIC will strike the foreign companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this fourteenth day of February 2025

Name of Company	ARBN
LEADING EDGE (IRELAND) LIMITED	602 420 244
LORHAN INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED	622 181 702
MOONEN 97, LTD.	659 497 926

ASIC GAZETTE

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No. A07/25, Tuesday 18 February 2025 Company/scheme deregistrations

Page 19 of 20

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(5)

ASIC has struck the foreign companies listed below off the register.

Dated this fourteenth day of February 2025

Name of Company	ARBN
PROPSPEED INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	654 767 156
99 LOYALTY LIMITED	164 764 729

No. A07/25, Tuesday 18 February 2025 Change of company type

Page 20 of 20

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 164(3)

Notice is hereby given that ASIC will alter the registration details of the following companies 1 month after the publication of this notice, unless an order by a court or Administrative Appeals Tribunal prevents it from doing so.

GAMMA VACCINES PTY LTD ACN 138 479 151 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be GAMMA VACCINES LTD ACN 138 479 151.

SCHROLE GROUP LTD ACN 164 440 859 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be SCHROLE GROUP PTY LTD ACN 164 440 859.